

<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Colorado State Judicial Building 2 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor Denver, CO 80203</p>	
<p>Boulder County District Court P.O. Box 4249 Boulder, Colorado 80306 (303) 441-3750 Lower Court Judge: Hon. Morris Sandstead Lower Court Case Number: 07 CV 845</p>	
<p>Appellants: ANITA MOSS and ROBERT WESTBY, Plaintiffs below.</p> <p>Appellees:</p> <p>The members of the COLORADO WILDLIFE COMMISSION, in their official capacities; the COLORADO DIVISION OF WILDLIFE, an Administrative Agency of the State of Colorado; and the BOULDER COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, in their official capacities,</p> <p>Defendants below.</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorneys for Appellants: Susan Morath Horner, #13783 SUSAN MORATH HORNER, P.C. Attorneys & Counselors at Law 1942 Broadway, Suite 314 Boulder, Colorado 80302 Telephone: (303) 541-0055 Fax: (303) 938-6850</p>	<p>Case Number: 2009CA1262</p>
<p>APPELLANTS' COMBINED REPLY</p>	

CERTIFICATION

The undersigned certifies that this document complies with the requirements of C.A.R. 28 and 32, and contains approximately 5,587 words, exclusive of caption, tables and signatures.

*/s/Susan Morath Horner
(Original signature appearing in paper-filed
document)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. REPLY TO ANSWER OF THE CWC AND DOW.....1

A. THE AGENCIES’ “STATEMENT OF ISSUES”
INCORRECTLY DESCRIBES THE CASE AS ONE FOR
ADMINISTRATIVE CLOSURE.....1

B. THE AGENCIES’ “STATEMENT OF FACTS” REJECTS
THE FACTS IN THE RECORD.....1

C. THE AGENCIES’ ARGUMENTS.....2

1. Conflict between the statute/resolution, and the agency
regulation.....2

2. Absurd result.....4

3. Inconsistent position taken in Douglas County.....5

4. Exhaustion of administrative remedies.....6

 i. Rulemaking versus adjudication.....7

 ii. The Agencies’ authority to make statutory
 interpretations.....9

 iii. Administrative remedies have been exhausted...12

5. Safety of hunting.....12

6. Exemption for DOW from paying game damage in areas
closed to firearms under §30-15-302(2).....13

7. Denial of Appellants’ Motion for Summary Judgment.14

II. REPLY TO ANSWER OF BOULDER COUNTY COMMISSIONERS19

A. THE AGENCIES’ INACCURATE CHARACTERIZATION OF THE POSITION OF BOULDER COUNTY19

B. BOULDER COUNTY ANSWER.....20

III. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ames v. People</i> , 26 Colo. 83, 56 P. 656 (1899)	23
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Fifty-First Gen. Assembly</i> , 198 Colo. 302, P.2d 887 (1979)	23
<i>Churchey v. Adolph Coors Co.</i> , 759 P.2d 1336 (Colo. 1988)	17
<i>City & County of Denver v. United Airlines</i> , 8 P.3d 1206 (Colo. 2000).....	7
<i>Collopy v. Wildlife Comm'n</i> , 625 P.2d 994 (Colo. 1981)	7
<i>Colorado-Ute Electric Assoc. Inc. v. Air Pollution Control Comm'n Colorado Dept. of Health</i> , 648 P.2d 150 (Colo. App. 1981)	9
<i>Continental Air Lines, Inc. v. Keenan</i> , 731 P.2d 708 (Colo. 1987).....	18
<i>Cruz-Cesario v. Don Carlos Mexican Foods</i> , 122 P.3d 1078 (Colo. App. 2005).....	24
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. D&S Landscaping, LLC</i> , 215 P.3d 1163 (Colo. App. 2008).....	17
<i>Dill v. Bd. of County Comm'rs Lincoln County</i> , 928 P.2d 809 (Colo. App. 1996).....	9
<i>Downy v. Department of Revenue</i> , 653 P.2d 72 (Colo. App. 1982).....	10, 11
<i>Geiger v. American Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 192 P.3d 480 (Colo. App. 2008.)...	16
<i>Gramiger v. Crowley</i> , 660 P.2d 1279 (Colo. 1983)	9
<i>Kelly v. Central Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 794 P.2d 1037 (Colo. App. 1989).....	17
<i>Kendal v. Cason</i> , 791 P.2d 1227 (Colo. App. 1990)	10
<i>L.E.I. Construction v. Goode</i> , 857 P.2d 875 (Colo. 1994)	10
<i>Larimer County School Dist. v. Industrial Comm'n</i> , 727 P.2d 401 (Colo. App. 1986).....	10
<i>Lutfi v. Brighton Community Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 40 P.3d 51(Colo. App. 2001)....	16

<i>Macurdy v. Foure</i> , 176 P.3d 880 (Colo. App. 2007).....	26
<i>Meadow-Brook Fairview Metrop. Dist. v. Bd. of County Comm’rs Jefferson County</i> , 910 P.2d 681 (1996)	4
<i>Mesa Verde Co. v. Montezuma County Bd. of Equalization</i> , 831 P.2d 482 (Colo. 1992).....	23
<i>Moffat v. City & County of Denver</i> , 57 Colo. 473, 143 P. 577(1890).....	4
<i>Native American Rights Fund v. City of Boulder</i> , 97 P.3d 293 (Colo. 2004)	8
<i>Schultz v. Wells</i> , 13 P.3d 846 (Colo. App. 2000)	18
<i>Sullivan v. Davis</i> , 172 Colo. 190, 474 P.2d 218 (1970)	17
<i>U.S. West Communications v. City of Longmont</i> , 948 P.2d 509 (Colo. 1997)	3

Statutes

C.R.S. §24-4-103	7, 8
C.R.S. §24-4-104	7
C.R.S. §24-4-105	8
C.R.S. §30-15-302	passim

Rules

C.R.C.P 19	23, 24
